
Agenda Item No: 12.G

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: January 5, 2023

Staff Contact: Carol Akers, Purchasing & Contracts Administrator & Nicki Aaker, Health & Human
Services Director

Agenda Title: For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding the appointment of Dr.
Colleen Lyons as the Carson City County Health Officer, effective January 1, 2023 for a
two-year term ending on December 31, 2024, and regarding Amendment No. 2 to Contract
No. 20300270, to extend the term of the contract with Dr. Lyons to December 31, 2024 and
to increase the contract amount by an additional $60,000, paid $2,500 per month, for a new
total not to exceed amount of $115,000, to be funded from the Health Administration
Professional Services account in the General Fund.  (Nicki Aaker, naaker@carson.org)

Staff Summary:  Dr. Colleen Lyons has served as Carson City’s Health Officer since
March 1, 2021, and her contract expired on December 31, 2022.

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the amendment and to appoint Dr. Colleen Lyons as the County Health Officer for a two-year
term as presented. 

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
April 1, 2021 (Item 8A):  The Board of Supervisors ("Board") approved Amendment No. 1 to Contract No.
20300270 modifying certain provisions related to insurance requirements. 

February 18, 2021 (Item 30B):  The Board approved Dr. Colleen Lyons’ contract, Contract No. 20300270.

Background/Issues & Analysis
On February 18, 2021, Dr. Colleen Lyons’ contract was approved. Pursuant to NRS 439.290 and CCMC
9.01.030 and 9.01.040, in appointing the health officer, the Board must consider the candidate's education in
public health, training, experience, and interest in public health and related programs. This contract is not
adapted to competitive bidding pursuant to NRS 332.115(1)(b) because it is a contract for professional
services. Pursuant to NRS 439.320 and CCMC 9.01.030, the County Health Officer is the Executive Officer of
the Carson City Board of Health and acts as chairperson of the Carson City Board of Health.  The Board
appoints the County Health Officer for a two-year term.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 332.115(1)(b), 439.290 and 439.300; and CCMC 9.01.030 and 9.01.050

1



Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: General Fund - Health Administration Professional Services account -
1016800-500309. 

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: $30,000 is budgeted in the account each year.

Alternatives
Do not appoint Dr. Lyons or approve the amendment and/or provide alternative direction to staff. 

Attachments:
20300270_Amendment_2.pdf

20300270 Executed Amendment 1.pdf

20300270 Executed Contract.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1718628/20300270_Amendment_2.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1717859/20300270_Executed_Amendment_1.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1717860/20300270_Executed_Contract.pdf


AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

1016800-500309 
  
 

Contract No.:  20300270 
Title: Carson City Health Officer 
Amendment No.: 2 
 
If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  Increase $60,000. 

 
Reason for amendment:  To extend the contract retroactively from January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2024 

and to increase the contract an additional $60,000, to be paid $2,500 per month, for a new total contract amount 

of $115,000. 

 
It is also agreed, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of Contract No. 20300270, and 
Amendment No. 1 thereto, remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 
  
Amendment will become effective when approved by the Carson City Board of Supervisors and executed by the 
Carson City Mayor. 
 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR: 
Approved by: 

Name/Title:  Dr. Colleen C. Lyons Carson City Health Officer 
 
Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 

 
CITY 
Approved by: 

City Department: Health and Human Services 
Name/Title: Nicki Aaker, Director   
 
Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 

 
Carson City Purchasing and Contracts: 

Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
 
Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

Approved as to form by: 
District Attorney’s Office: 

Name/Title: Mihaela Neagos, Deputy District Attorney 
 
Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 

 
 
 

3



AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT 

1016800-500309 

Contract No.:  20300270 
Title: Carson City Health Officer 
Amendment No.: 2 

CONTRACT ACCEPTANCE AND EXECUTION: 

The Board of Supervisors for Carson City, Nevada at their publicly noticed meeting of January 5, 2023, 
approved the acceptance of the attached Amendment for Contract hereinbefore identified as Amendment No. 2 
to CONTRACT No. 20300270.  Further, the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Mayor of Carson City, Nevada 
to sign this document and record the signature for the execution of this Amendment for Contract in accordance 
with the action taken. 

CARSON CITY, NEVADA 

_______________________________ 
LORI BAGWELL, MAYOR 

DATED this 5th day of January 2023 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 
WILLIAM SCOTT HOEN Clerk-Recorder 

DATED this 5th day of January 2023. 

4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26


	2020-2852- - Cover Page
	2020-2852- - 20300270_Amendment_2.pdf
	2020-2852- - 20300270 Executed Amendment 1.pdf
	2020-2852- - 20300270 Executed Contract.pdf

